# SOUTH JORDAN CITY PLANNING COMMISSION REPORT

**Application: CASTELLO ESTATES** 

PRELIMINARY SUBDIVISION APPLICATION

Address: 1379 W Shields Lane
File No: PLPP202200079
Applicant: Hayley Pratt

Castlewood Development

**Submitted by:** Ian Harris, Planner I

Shane Greenwood, Supervising Senior Engineer

## Staff Recommendation (Motion Ready):

**Approve** file no. **PLPP202200079** to create a 5-lot subdivision, located at 1379 W Shields Lane, as presented to the Planning Commission.

ACREAGE: 1.90 acres

CURRENT ZONE: R-3 (Single-Family Residential) Zone CURRENT USE: Single-Family Residential / Vacant Land

**FUTURE LAND USE PLAN:** SN (Stable Neighborhood) **NEIGHBORING ZONES/USES:** North – R-2.5 (Residential)

South – R-3 (Residential)

West – R-2.5 (Residential/Church)

Meeting Date: 6/14/2022

East – R-1.8 (Residential)

#### **STANDARDS FOR SUBDIVISION REVIEW**

The Planning Commission shall receive public comment at the public hearing regarding the proposed subdivision. The Planning Commission may approve, approve with conditions or if the project does not meet city ordinances or sanitary sewer or culinary water requirements, deny the preliminary subdivision plat application. (City Code § 16.10.060)

### **BACKGROUND & ANALYSIS:**

The applicant is seeking approval to create a 5-lot subdivision from one existing parcels. The proposed subdivision is already located in the 9800 South Church Subdivision (Amendment 1), but the applicant was requested to apply for a new preliminary subdivision application so as to separate this single-family residential subdivision from the church subdivision.

In the near future, the applicant does intend to deed a portion of land on Lot 5 to the parcel located to the southeast, at 9856 S Temple Drive. Both the owner of Lot 5 and 9856 S Temple Drive would have to agree to the specifics and file a Property Line Adjustment application to do so. If this is

done in the future, Lot 5 and the rest of the subdivision would still be in compliance with zoning laws.

## **STAFF FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS:**

## Findings:

• The proposed subdivision will meet the requirements of the R-3 Zone, including the maximum density.

#### **Conclusions:**

• Based on the application materials and the findings listed above, the proposal is consistent with the City's General Plan and with the purposes and objectives of the pertinent requirements of the City's Planning and Zoning Code (specifically Chapters 16.10 and 17.40).

#### **ALTERNATIVES:**

- Recommend denial of the application.
- Propose modification(s) to the application.
- Schedule the application for a decision at some future date.

## **SUPPORT MATERIALS:**

- Location Map
- Zoning Map

• Subdivision Plat

Ian Harris
Planner I
Planning Department







